

Case No. 21-10671-GG

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FIRST WATCH RESTAURANTS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO.,

Appellee.

_____/

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
FIRST WATCH RESTAURANTS, INC.

On appeal from the United States District Court,
Middle District of Florida

DELLECKER WILSON KING
MCKENNA RUFFIER & SOS, LLP
719 Vassar Street
Orlando, FL 32804

and

Bard D. Rockenbach, Esq.
Nichole J. Segal, Esq.
BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.
444 West Railroad Avenue, Suite 350
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone: (561) 721-0400
bdr@FLAppellateLaw.com
fa@FLAppellateLaw.com
njs@FLAppellateLaw.com
jrh@FLAppellateLaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

 A. First Watch Restaurants 3

 B. The Onset of the COVID-19 Pandemic and the
 Closure of First Watch Restaurants 3

 C. Florida Restricts Restaurant Operations 4

 D. Other States Restrict Restaurant Operations 5

 E. The Insurance Policy at Issue 5

 F. Plaintiff Makes a Claim for Insurance Benefits 6

 G. Defendant Denies Plaintiff’s Claim 6

 H. Plaintiff Files Suit Against Defendant 7

 I. Defendant Moves to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint 7

 J. The Trial Court Granted the Motion to Dismiss,
 with Prejudice. 8

 K. The Relevant Policy Language 9

 1. The Insuring Agreement 9

 2. Time Element Coverage 10

 3. Civil or Military Authority Coverage 11

4. The Contamination Exclusion 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

POINT I 15

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT BY IMPROPERLY ASSUMING THE ZURICH EDGE POLICY LANGUAGE “OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY” WAS EQUIVALENT TO THE PHRASE “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF” INSTEAD OF GIVING EFFECT AND PURPOSE TO EVERY WORD AS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA LAW..... 15

A. Standard of review. 15

B. Motion to Dismiss Standards. 15

C. Merits. 16

1. The Zurich Edge Policy Mandates Coverage 18

a. “Direct Physical Loss of”..... 18

b. “Damage Caused by a Covered Cause of Loss” 20

c. This Court’s unpublished decision in *Mama Jo’s* is not controlling..... 27

d. The other case relied on by Defendant are inapplicable here because they are inconsistent with Florida law. 32

e. Other provisions of the Zurich Edge Policy support Plaintiff’s interpretation..... 34

2. Time Element Coverage..... 38

- 3. Civil Authority Coverage..... 40
- 4. The Exclusions Defendant Relies on are Inapplicable 41
 - a. The contamination exclusion is inapplicable. 41
 - b. Loss of Use and Indirect or Remote Loss of Damage Exclusions Are Inapplicable 43
- CONCLUSION 44
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g) 45
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 456
- SERVICE LIST..... 457

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	37, 38
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	27, 29, 30
<i>Botee v. S. Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	18
<i>Dahl-Eimers v. Mut. of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Deni Assocs. of Fla. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 5:20-CV-461-DAE, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020)	33
<i>Dime Fitness, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20-CA-5467, 2020 WL 6691467 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020)	34
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2:20-CV- 265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	42
<i>Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Miguel Maspons</i> , 211 So.3d 1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	23
<i>Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London Known as Syndicate PEM 4000</i> , 8:20-CV-1605-T-30AEP, 2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020)	33
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Ground Down Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008)	16, 17

<i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-22615-CIV, 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)	22
<i>Mama Jo's Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 823 Fed. Appx. 868 (11th Cir. 2020)	22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 20-CV-03213-JST, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020)	25
<i>Pappy's Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 20-CV-907-CAB- BLM, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020)	25
<i>Pub. Risk Mgmt. of Florida v. One Beacon Ins. Co.</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 865 (11th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Rococo Steak, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 8:20-CV-2481-VMC- SPF, 2021 WL 268478 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021)	22, 27
<i>S. Fla. ENT Associates, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 20-23677-CIV, 2020 WL 6864560 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2020)	26
<i>Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 CV 2160, 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020)	33
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20-CV-03127-SRB, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)	19, 31
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fid. and Guar. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla.2005)	16
<i>Total Intermodal Services Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , CV 17-04908 AB (KSX), 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 706 F. App'x 956 (11th Cir. 2017)	27

<i>Washington Nat. Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)	31
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Tuskegee Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, FL</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1

RULES

11th Cir. R. 26.1-3	1
11th Cir. Rule 36-2	27
Fed.R.App.P. 26.1	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appleman, <i>Insurance Law and Practice</i> § 7383 (1981)	17
